3. Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

Market risk
Foreign currency risk
The businesses of the Group are principally conducted in Mainland China. While most of the transactions of the Group
are principally conducted in RMB, certain of its sales, purchases and borrowings are denominated in other currencies
including mainly the Japanese yen, United States dollar, Great British pound and European dollar. Fluctuations of exchange
rates of RMB against such foreign currencies can affect the Group’s results of operations.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
the exchange rates of JPY, US dollar, GBP and EURO, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s total profit
and other comprehensive income after tax. As the carrying amounts of financial instruments denominated in other
currencies are not significant, their sensitivity analyses are omitted here.

2017

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive

income after tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

shareholders’
equity

Japanese yen
If RMB strengthens against
 Japanese yen +10% 19,559,503 – 19,559,503
If RMB weakens against
 Japanese yen -10% (19,559,503) – (19,559,503)

United States dollar
If RMB strengthens against
 United States dollar +10% (7,794,700) (626,399) (8,421,099)
If RMB weakens against
 United States dollar -10% 7,794,700 626,399 8,421,099

Great British pound
If RMB strengthens against
 Great British pound +10% (33,448) 10,945,150 10,911,702
If RMB weakens against
 Great British pound -10% 33,448 (10,945,150) (10,911,702)

European dollar
If EURO strengthens against
 Great British pound +10% (2,251,807) (742,115) (2,993,922)
If EURO weakens against
 Great British pound -10% 2,251,807 742,115 2,993,922

154 ZHUZHOU CRRC TIMES ELECTRIC CO., LTD.   2017 Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2017
Renminbi Yuan

VIII. Risks related to financial instruments (continued)

3. Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)
2016 (Restated)

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive

income after tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

shareholders’
equity

Japanese yen
If RMB strengthens against
 Japanese yen +10% 19,114,831 – 19,114,831
If RMB weakens against